TOTAL     22,268,600 

11. Market Value 

Having carefully considered the Apartment A12, as described in this report, the Valuer is  
of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment A12 as of the 
valuation date is: 

CZK 11,177,700 
(Eleven Million One Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand and Seven Hundred Czech 

Crowns) incl. VAT 

Having carefully considered the Apartment A13, as described in this report, the Valuer is  
of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in the Apartment A13 as of the 
valuation date is: 

CZK 11,090,900 
(Eleven Million Ninety Thousand and Nine Hundred Czech Crowns) incl. VAT 

12. General Assumptions and Conditions 

12.1 General Assumptions 

Unless otherwise stated in this report, the valuation has been carried out based on the following 
General Assumptions. If any of them are subsequently found not to be valid, the Valuer may